
From: Andrew G Cawrse <Andrew.Cawrse@ramboll.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 11:53 AM 
To: Krueger, Sarah E - DNR 
Cc: Dombrowski, Frank J; Brian G Hennings 
Subject: BRRTS Activity 02-45-000042 APPLETON CTY (COAL TAR) MGP - Well 

Abandonment 
Attachments: Figure 2_Site Features.pdf 
 
Hi Sarah, 
 
On behalf of Frank Dombrowski, please see the well abandonment request below for the Former 

Appleton MGP site: 
 

The City of Appleton is planning to construct a temporary gravel access road from West Water Street 
down to the Fox River on the City owned property located southwest of the former Appleton MGP site. 
Monitoring well MW-10 is located directly in line with the curb cut/driveway opening for the access road 
so the City is requesting that MW-10 be converted to a flushmount well or abandoned. Due to utilities 
and the location of the existing driveway opening, the City is unable to relocate the access road. As such, 
we are requesting to abandon well MW-10. The following background information has been provided 
for MW-10: 
 

- MW-10 was installed in approximately 1995 on the southeast side of West Water Street on the 
former WWTP property (see attached Figure 2). We were unable to locate information (boring 
logs, well construction forms, etc.) related to the installation of MW-10. 

- The exact well screen elevation is unknown; however, the total depth of MW-10 is around 28 
feet which is a similar depth to shallow well MW-19S located 250 feet to the northeast (see 
attached Figure 2). Both wells MW-10 and MW-19S monitor shallow groundwater upgradient of 
the former MGP Site.  

- MW-10 was sampled for VOCs and SVOCs in 1996 and 1997. SVOCs were not detected either 
year. The only VOC detected in 1996 was chloroform which was detected at concentrations (11 
ug/L) exceeding the Enforcement Standard. VOCs, including chloroform, were not detected in 
the sample collected in 1997. 

- MW-10 was sampled for chloride, cyanide, sulfate, and field parameters from 2001 through 
2003. Chloride, cyanide, and sulfate were all detected at concentrations below the Preventive 
Action Limit. 

- MW-10 was unable to be located following the August 2003 sampling event. The well was 
relocated following the demolition of the WWTP in 2012.  

- NAPL has not been observed in MW-10. 
- MW-10 is one of four wells (along with MW-8, -9, and -19S) north of the Fox River Canal that 

are only being monitored for groundwater elevations. Elevations continue to be collected to 
monitor groundwater in the shallow subsurface outside of the ISS Treatment Area (see 

attached Figure 2).   

 
Justification for abandoning MW-10: 
 

- There is a high likelihood of the well becoming lost/damaged during construction and use of the 
access road if it is converted to a flushmount. 

- Contaminants of concern were either not detected or detected at very low levels during the 
groundwater sampling events. In addition, NAPL has not been observed in this well. 



- MW-10 is only used for water levels, no groundwater parameters are analyzed at this well. 
Nearby well MW-19S also monitors shallow groundwater and water levels will continue to be 
collected from this well. 

- The water level information collected from MW-10 is not used for creating groundwater 
contours provided in the Annual Reports for the site. 

 
Based on the above information, it is our opinion that well MW-10 may be abandoned without 
replacement to accommodate the City’s access road and are therefore requesting WDNR’s approval to 
proceed with well abandonment. Also, please note that the City is planning to start construction soon so 
a response in a timely manner would be much appreciated. 
 
Thanks, 
 

Andrew Cawrse 

Environmental Scientist 

  

D 414-837-3645 

M 208-891-2838 

andrew.cawrse@ramboll.com 

_________________________________ 

Ramboll 

234 W. Florida Street 
Fifth Floor 
Milwaukee, WI 53204 
USA 

https://ramboll.com 

 



SITE FEATURES
2019 ANNUAL REPORT

"

FOX RIVER

728

760

758

756

772

746748
752

762
750

770

768

780 778

744

784

742

774

766 764
776

736

738

740

754

786

782

734

782

730

764

782

750

734

784

736

768

724

732 746

782

784

764

754

732

720

782

738

744

740

762

774

728

784

720
78

4

726 722

738

722

724

748

770

750

720

766

786

736

720

780

720

734

73
4

742 740

752758

722726

784

786

722

782

720

740

776

748

720

744

780

774

738

778

720

756

730

782

772776

742

736

760

730

724

784

782

734

782

754

732

736

740

732

768

740

738

780

732730

726 720

766

756

752

734

728

778

728

762

730

722

746
736

784

744

738

732 726

772 770
780

730

726

740

720

742

730

724
728

738

778

786

722
7247

26

782

730728
732

73
4

"D

"D
"D

@A

@A

"D@A

"D

"D

"D

"D

@A

"D

"D

"D

"D
@A

"D

"D

!<
@A

"D@A
"D

@A"D

!<

MW-10

MW-09 MW-08

PZ-20B
PZ-22B

MW-21
PZ-21B

MW-19

MW-20
MW-22

MW-19S

PZ-12B

MW-13RMW-12R

MW-02R

MW-23

PZ-23

MW-24

MW-25

SG-3

PZ-26

MW-28
PZ-28 MW-26

PZ-27
MW-27 SG-4

WEST PROSPECT AVE

WEST WATER STREET

ON
EID

A S
TR

EE
T

SO
UT

H 
OL

DE
 O

NE
IDA

 ST
RE

ET

EAST WATER STREET

ROCKY BLEIER RUN

BUILDING 405

BUILDING 415

SURFACE WATER
CONTROL GATE

"D MONITORING WELL LOCATION
@A PIEZOMETER LOCATION

!< STAFF GAUGE LOCATION
GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION CONTOURS
(2-FT INTERVAL)

"FOX RIVER FLOW DIRECTION
SHORELINE
FORMER MGP SITE PERIMETER

PERIMETER OF ISS TREATMENT
FORMER WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
STRUCTURES DEMOLISHED IN THIS AREA
HISTORICAL NEEDLE DAM STRUCTURE
2019 TAX PARCEL

FIGURE 2

RAMBOLL US CORPORATION
A RAMBOLL COMPANY

Service Layer Credits: Imagery sourced from Outagamie County, Spring 2018. Tax Parcels sourced from Outagamie County GIS

0 150 30075
Feet

LAST SAVE: 9:23:20 AM

!á(N
PR

OJ
EC

T: 
16

90
00

XX
XX

 | D
AT

ED
: 5

/5/
20

20
 | D

ES
IG

NE
R:

 R
OC

KE
FD

M
\\ra

mm
ke

2fi
le0

1.r
am

bo
ll.r

am
bo

ll-g
rou

p.g
lob

al.
ne

tw
ork

\Y 
Dr

ive
\G

IS\
Pr

oje
cts

\15
\15

08
\M

XD
\20

19
_A

nn
ua

lRe
po

rt\F
igu

re 
2_

Sit
e F

ea
tur

es
.m

xd

WE ENERGIES
FORMER APPLETON 

MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT (MGP)
APPLETON, WISCONSINNotes

- PLAN NORTH IS N39° 11' 42" OF TRUE NORTH
1111111 RAMB LL 


